CH \$40.00 25269

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM453123

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type
Aetna Inc.		11/01/2017	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hartford Fire Insurance Company	
Street Address:	One Hartford Plaza	
City:	Hartford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06155	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CONNECTICUT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2526966	AD&D ULTRA	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8553165156

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8605477913

Email: trademark.law@thehartford.com

Correspondent Name: Cedric DeLaCruz

Address Line 1: One Hartford Plaza

Address Line 2: Law Dept. IP Trademark Unit HO1-143

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06155

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cedric DeLaCruz
SIGNATURE:	/Cedric DeLaCruz/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=TM Assignment Aetna HFIC#page1.tif source=TM Assignment Aetna HFIC#page2.tif source=TM Assignment Aetna HFIC#page3.tif source=TM Assignment Aetna HFIC#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006219 FRAME: 0686

900430776

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of November 1, 2017, by and between Aetna Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Pennsylvania ("Aetna"), and Aetna Life Insurance Company, a corporation organized under the laws of Connecticut, on the one hand (each individually, an "Assignor", and collectively, "Assignors"), and Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation organized under the laws of Connecticut, on the other hand ("Assignee"). Assignors and Assignee are collectively referred to as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners of the trademarks and applications and registrations therefor set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, including all common law rights therein and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Master Transaction Agreement, dated as of October 22, 2017 by and between Aetna and Assignee (the "MTA"), Aetna, on behalf of itself and the other Assignor, agreed to assign, sell, convey and transfer all of each such Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- Assignee, its successors, and assigns all of such Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the right to bring an action or proceeding at law or in equity or before any governmental authority for any past, present, or future infringement or violation of any of the Trademarks, and to collect all damages, awards, settlements, and proceeds relating to the Trademarks. Each Assignor consents to recordation of this Agreement by Assignee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or successor offices.
- 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of New York.
- 3. <u>No Conflict</u>. Nothing in this Agreement shall alter any liability or obligation of the Parties arising under the MTA. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the terms and conditions of the MTA, the terms and conditions of the MTA shall govern.
- 4. <u>No Modifications</u>. This Agreement may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all Parties hereto.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall bind and shall inure to the benefit of the respective Parties and their successors, assigns, and transferees.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but both of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

ASSIGN	NORS
Aeina II	ie.
	melo
Name: _	Bjorn Thaler
Title: A	authorized Signatory
Aetna L	ife Insurance Company
<u>()</u>	front wo
Name:	Bjorn Thater
Title:	Authorized Signatory
ASSIGN	IEE
Hartford	l Fire Insurance Company
Name:	
Title:	Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

ient

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNORS
Aetna Inc.
Name:
Title: Authorized Signatory
Aetna Life Insurance Company
Name:
Title: Authorized Signatory
ASSIGNEE
Hartford Fire Insurance Company
Shellen
Name: Michael Concannon

Authorized Signatory

Title:

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Owner	Туре	Status	Registration No.	Registration Date
AD&D ULTRA	Aetna Inc.	Federal	Registered	2,526,966	1/8/2002
ADA HR Coach	Aetna Inc.	Common Law	-	-	-
ADA Workplace Solutions	Aetna Inc.	Common Law	-	-	-
Beneficiary Management Services	Aetna Inc.	Common Law	-	-	-
One Common Solution	Aetna Inc.	Common Law	-	-	-
WORKABILITY	Aetna Life Insurance Company	Federal	Registered	1,478,454	3/1/1988
WORKABILITY	Aetna Life Insurance Company	Federal	Registered	1,503,374	9/6/1988
Workability Online Management Protocols	Aetna Life Insurance Company	Common Law	-	-	-
Workforce Availability	Aetna Life Insurance Company	Common Law	-	-	-

RECORDED: 12/04/2017